share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding
common shares.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per unit paid by purchasers
of our common shares and warrants to purchase common shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book
value per common share immediately after completion of this offering. After giving effect to our sale of 11,994,469
common shares and warrants to purchase 6,596,958 common shares in this offering at the public offering price of
$1.17 per unit, and after deducting the placement agent's fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2009 would have been $49.98 million, or $0.48 per common share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $.08 per share to our existing shareholders and
an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.69 per share to purchasers of shares and warrants in this
offering. Our net tangible book value calculation assumes no exercise of the warrants offered hereby.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per
unit   $ 1.17
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
2009   $ 0.40
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.08
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.48
Dilution per share to new
investors   $ 0.69

The above discussion and table are based on 93,153, 271common shares issued and outstanding as of May 22, 2009
and exclude:

· 4,973,185 common shares issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under our equity
incentive plans as of May 22, 2009, at a weighted-average exercise price of $2.4913 per
share

· 431,482 common shares issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of May 22, 2009
at a weighted-average exercise price of $3.4978 per share;

· up to 6,596,958 warrants to be issued in this offering at an exercise price of $1.00 per share;
and

· 4,160,916 common shares reserved as of May 22, 2009 for future grants under our equity